Decision Nq. 68580

Investigation on the Commission’s )

owa motion Into the operations, )

rztes and practices of D. C. 3 ‘ Case No. 8048 '
BACCUS, am individual, doing (Fﬂed October 27 1964)
business as BACCUS TRUCKING. )) ‘

D._C. Baccus, in propria persona, for
respondent.

B. A. Peeters and J. B. Hann:(gan, for
the Commission staff.

OPINION

By its order dated October 27, 1964, the Comiss:ton-‘ )
instituted an investigation into the dperations-, rates éﬁc;
practices of D. C. Baécus, an :Lnd:’.g,iduai, doing bqsiness; as |
Bzccus Trucking, hereinafter referxred .to as respondent, for t:he
purpose of determining whether in the operétioﬁ" of his transmr-
tation business respondent violated Sections 3664 and 3667o£
the Public Utilities Code by charging and colIect:Lng sums 1éés; |
than the applicable charges prescribed in Minimum Rate 'f.‘rai-if)ijq.y-
2 and supplements thereto. | . _ “ |

A public hearing was held before Examiner Mooney at: -
Bakersfield on January 6, 1965 on which date the matter was
submitted. ' ,

It was stipulated that reSpondeﬁ: ‘was Ilssued "\Rédi’a"l' |
Highway Common Carxrier Permit No. 15-—21574 that he was “so‘arved" with
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 and Distance Table No.. 4, w:f.th all’ sup-
plements and additions thexeto; that Cal-Cot Cotton’ Company, is

located 8.7 actual miles south of the highway junct:lon wh:lch is

-
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0.5 constructive miles west of‘Brewley: that~B&ftheaAifeifeVGrerrse\
Assn. is located 1.5 actual miles south of Blythe;'and‘that‘croﬁers!
Westmoreland Gin is located 8.7 actual miles‘southlof KanefSprrngst
and is not served by rall facilities. | o "

A Coumission representative testified that he visired
respondent's office and terminal which are located at his home
in Bakersfield, on March 30, 1964 and again on June 23, 1964 and

- that he reviewed all of respondent 8 transportation recordS«EOr '
the period October 1963 through May 1964. The witness stated that |
respondent transported approximately*zoo shipments during the period
covered by his review; that the majority of the shipments«were
interstate; that he made true and correetiohotosraticrcopieS“of
15 freight bills which covered-shipments‘o%-bagging, usedtoagé,
ties and buckles; that the photostatic cooies are all included iﬁ
Exhibit No. 1. He testified that he personally‘observed certain
origins and destinations shown on the 15 freight bills and determinedird‘
their precise location and whether they were served by rail facil-
ities. The nepresentative stated that at the time of his inwesti-‘
gation reSpondent operated three flat bed trucks and trailers, drove
one of the units himself and employed two drivers. The witness -
testified that respondent's gross revemue for the four\quarters
ending September 30, 1964, was $88 684 and that this. amount included
both interstate and intrastate revenues. . :

A rate expert of the Commission staff testifiedvthet~her
took the set of documents included in Exhibit No. Iendeformuletednr.:
Exhibit No. 2, which shows the chaxrges computed-by'theirespondeot;é
the minimum charges computed by the staff and the resoltihgfooder4e_,
charges for the transportation covered by each freight bill in

Exhibit No. 1. The witness explained that respondent had assessed"
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rates below the applicable minimum distance rates prouided”‘ 'in'
Minfmum Rate Tariff No. 2 for each of the 15 shipments and the
aggregate of the undercharges shown in Exhibit No. 2 is $497 21. '

Respondent testified as follows: Ninety~eight: percent B
of the shipments transported by him during the per:[od ‘covenéd 'by‘ |
tke staff review moved in interstate commerce; during t:his period, .
he drove one of the trucks on weekdays and rated the freight bﬂls
on weekends; he apparently does not understand the application of
Minjimum Rate Tarif€ No. 2 and Distance Table No. 4; there was no
intent on his part to undercharge on any of the shipments,‘ a member
of his family wiil obtain instructions oun how to cor;.‘-eé_piy: ap‘pvlyl, -
the tariff and distance table .nndlwi'll pexrform the ratingin the
future. ' | o “

According to the Commisé:l.on records respondent 'wu'é sent
undercharge letters om August 11, 1960 and April 1‘6-,‘ 1963.

After consideration the Commiss:‘.on £inds that:

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Rad:tal I-I:!.ghway Common 3
Carrier Pexmit No. 15-2157. ’

2. Respondent was ‘served with appropria;e nariffs} and
distance tables. | | o

3. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed |
ninimum rate in the instances set forth in Exh:{.b:{.t No. 2 resu‘.lt-
ing in mdercharges in the amount of $497.21. | |

Based upon the foregoing f:!.ndings of fact, vthe Comm:‘.ss:'.on :

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664 and‘ 3667 ‘of the |
Public Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section '
3800 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of 5497.21, and
that in addition thereto respondent should pay a fine pursuant ,_1;0- s
Section 37‘74 of the Public Utilities Code in theﬁ anount;v‘ of $500. v
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The Commission expects that respondeot‘will oroceed:
promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all reasosaole
measures to collect the undercharges. The staff of the Commission
will make a subsequent field imvestigation into the measureS~taken
by respondent and the results thereof. If.there is reasonsto,
believe that respondent or his attomey hss not been diligent',,
or has not taken all reasonable. meaSures to collect all undef~
charges, or has not acted in good faith the Commission will reopen
this proceeding for the purpose of formally'inquirxng,into the
circumstances and for the puxpose of determining_wbethe:‘forther ‘
sanctions should be imposed. Y o

IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. ReSpondent shall pay a fine of $997.21 to this Commission '
on or before the twentieth day after the effective date of ‘this |

oxrder.

2. Respondent shall take such action, 1nc1td£ng Iegai actioh,
as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges 8et forth_'

kerein, and shall notify the Commission in writing upon. the consum=

mation of such collections. , o

3. In the event undercharges orderxed to'be-coliectedaoy
paragraph 2 of this oxder, or any part of such underchsrges; remain
uncollected sixty days sfter the effective dste of ;hiskorder; |
resPondeo: shall proceed promptly, diligeotly:and iﬁ~good~fsith~
to pursue all rcasonable messures to collect them; respondeot Shall‘
£file with the Commission, on the firs: Monday of each,month after
the end of said sixty days, a report of the undercharges remaining
to be collected and specifying the actian taken totcollect such

.




undercharges, and the result of such action. until such under- |
charges have been collected in fun or until further otdet of |
the Commission.

The Secretary of the Comission 18 d:l.rected to cavse
personal service of this ordexr to be made upon reapondent._ The
effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days aft:er t:he
completion of such ‘sexvice. _ o o .

Dated at ___Sun Franciseo ’ California, _t:h:lb; _%day

Jize . 1965. | A

" Com m‘ss}.one‘rs‘;,ﬁ_: BOREE

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchen bn:lng ‘
necessarily absent, did not ‘participate. .
in t.ho disposiuon of. tm.. procoadins.




